- 1 HB189
- 2 206950-9
- 3 By Representative Poole
- 4 RFD: Ways and Means Education
- 5 First Read: 06-FEB-20

1

2	ENROLLED	, An	Act,

3	To make a supplemental appropriation from the
4	Education Trust Fund to the State Department of Education in
5	the amount of \$14,085,735 for the fiscal year ending September
6	30, 2020; to make a supplemental appropriation from the
7	Education Trust Fund to the Alabama Community College System
8	in the amount of \$501,943 for the fiscal year ending September
9	30, 2020; to make a supplemental appropriation from the
10	Education Trust Fund to the Marine Environmental Sciences
11	Consortium in the amount of \$1,000,000 for the fiscal year
12	ending September 30, 2020; to make a supplemental
13	appropriation from the Education Trust Fund to Alabama State
14	University in the amount of \$400,000 for the fiscal year
15	ending September 30, 2020; to make a supplemental
16	appropriation from the Education Trust Fund to the Alabama
17	Department of Commerce in the amount of \$1,000,000 for the
18	fiscal year ending September 30, 2020; to make a supplemental
19	appropriation from the Education Trust Fund to the Fire
20	College in the amount of \$144,000 for the fiscal year ending
21	September 30, 2020; to make a supplemental appropriation from
22	the Education Trust Fund to the Alabama Institute for the Deaf
23	and Blind in the amount of \$6,878,778 for the fiscal year
24	ending September 30, 2020; to make a supplemental
25	appropriation from the Education Trust Fund to the University

1 of South Alabama in the amount of \$500,000 for the fiscal year 2 ending September 30, 2020; to make a supplemental appropriation from the Education Trust Fund to the Alabama 3 Department of Archives and History in the amount of \$50,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020; to make a 5 6 supplemental appropriation from the Education Trust Fund to 7 the Department of Early Childhood Education in the amount of 8 \$2,000,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020; to 9 make a supplemental appropriation from the Education Trust 10 Fund to the Alabama Supercomputer Authority in the amount of 11 \$2,500,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020; to make a supplemental appropriation from the Education Trust 12 13 Fund to Alabama A and M University, Board of Trustees - Miles 14 College Consortium in the amount of \$35,000 for the fiscal 15 year ending September 30, 2020; to make a supplemental 16 appropriation from the Education Trust Fund to West Alabama, 17 University of, Board of Trustees - Stillman College in the amount of \$35,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 18 19 2020; to make a supplemental appropriation from the Education Trust Fund to Wallace Community Collge-Selma in the amount of 20 21 \$35,000 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020; to make 22 a supplemental appropriation from the Education Trust Fund to 23 Athens State University in the amount of \$280,000 for the 24 fiscal year ending September 30, 2020; to make a supplemental 25 appropriation from the Education Trust Fund to Troy University

1 in the amount of \$175,000 for the fiscal year ending September 2 30, 2020; to make a supplemental appropriation from the Education Trust Fund to the Alabama Commission on Higher 3 Education in the amount of \$240,000 for the fiscal year ending 5 September 30, 2020; to make a supplemental appropriation from 6 the Education Trust Fund to the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund in the amount of \$2,170,265 7 8 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020; to amend language in Section 3B of Act 2019-403 for the Alabama State 9 10 Council on the Arts; to amend language in Section 3B of Act 11 2019-403 for the Alabama School of Cyber Technology and Engineering; to amend language in Section 3A of Act 2019-403 12 13 for the Examiner of Public Accounts; and to revise the 14 repayment dates for certain withdrawals from the Budget 15 Stabilization Fund.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated \$14,085,735 from the Education Trust Fund to the State Department of Education for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020. Of this appropriation, \$9,835,735 shall be expended for expansion of the science of reading training in support of initial implementations of the Literacy Act; \$2,700,000 shall be expended for additional regional math coaches and trainers to expand early mathematics improvement efforts and AMSTI,

HB189

1	NUMBERS, and OGAP training opportunities; \$250,000 shall be
2	expended to be paired with existing resources of the
3	Department to continue the provision of one school safety
4	liaison per ALEA region to assist schools across the state;
5	\$1,000,000 shall be expended for a marketing campaign for
6	teachers; and \$300,000 shall be expended for teacher and
7	parent online teaching assistance grants.

Section 2. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated \$501,943 from the Education Trust Fund to the Alabama Community College System for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020.

Section 3. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated \$1,000,000 from the Education Trust Fund to the Marine Environmental Sciences Consortium for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 for Wetlab relocation and renovation.

Section 4. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated \$1,000,000 from the Education Trust Fund to the Alabama Department of Commerce for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 to assist with the expansion of the Lockheed Martin Corporation training facility.

Section 5. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated

HB189

L	\$400,000 from the Education Trust Fund to Alabama State
2	University for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 for
3	one-time repair expenses for the forensics lab.

Section 6. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated \$144,000 from the Education Trust Fund to the Alabama Fire College for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 for one-time expenses for an audio/visual presentation system.

Section 7. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated \$6,878,778 from the Education Trust Fund to the Alabama Institute for the Deaf and Blind for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 to assist in the construction and expansion of regional centers.

Section 8. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated \$500,000 from the Education Trust Fund to the University of South Alabama for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 for one-time expenses for Children and Women's Learning Hospital expansion.

Section 9. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated \$2,170,265 from the Education Trust Fund to the Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund for the fiscal year

HB189

L	ending	September	30,	202	20 to	be	allocated	in	accordance	with
2	Section	n 29-9-4,	Code	of	Alaba	ama	1975.			

Section 10. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated \$50,000 from the Education Trust Fund to the Alabama Department of Archives and History for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020.

Section 11. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated \$2,000,000 from the Education Trust Fund to the Department of Early Childhood Education for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020.

Section 12. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated \$2,500,000 from the Education Trust Fund to the Alabama Supercomputer Authority for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 for cybersecurity and IT support for K-12 schools in consultation with ALETS, of which \$1,000,000 shall be expended for professional development for all education employees in the form of software-based cybersecurity training focused on improving digital security.

Section 13. In addition to all other appropriations heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated \$35,000 from the Education Trust Fund to Miles College Alabama

1	A and M University, Board of Trustees - Miles College
2	Consortium for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020
3	Section 14. In addition to all other appropriations
4	heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated
5	$\$35,000$ from the Education Trust Fund to $\frac{\text{Stillman College}}{\text{Mest}}$
6	Alabama, University of, Board of Trustees - Stillman College
7	for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020.
8	Section 15. In addition to all other appropriations
9	heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated
10	\$35,000 from the Education Trust Fund to Wallace Community
11	College-Selma for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020
12	for Excellence in Education to Employment Pipeline.
13	Section 16. In addition to all other appropriations
14	heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated
15	\$280,000 from the Education Trust Fund to Athens State
16	University for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 for
17	virtual lab kits and student virtual interfaces and cloud
18	delivery expenses.
19	Section 17. In addition to all other appropriations
20	heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated
21	\$175,000 from the Education Trust Fund to Troy University for
22	the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 for the Sign
23	Language Interpretive Center.
24	Section 18. In addition to all other appropriations
25	heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated

\$240,000 from the Education Trust Fund to the Alabama
Commission on Higher Education for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2020, of which \$120,000 shall be for the City of
Decatur and \$120,000 shall be for Marengo County to establish
the Best and Brightest STEM Pilot Program for the purpose of
paying the student loan debt of recent STEM graduates that
relocate to the City of Decatur and Marengo County. Applicants
must have a STEM degree from an Alabama four-year institution
of higher education and cannot be a resident of the subject
county at the time of application. The duration of the pilot
program shall be no more than five years and the amount
available per graduate shall be \$3,000 annually.

Section 19. All funds appropriated in this act not expended in the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020 shall not revert but shall be carried forward for the purpose appropriated.

Section 20. The appropriation made within the Fine Arts Program of the Alabama State Council on the Arts in Section 3B of Act 2019-403 is amended to read as follows: "Of the above appropriation, \$875,000 shall be expended for the Alabama Center for the Arts, of which \$75,000 shall be expended for Urban Art; \$75,000 shall be expended for the Arts Hall of Fame; and \$200,000 shall be expended for the Alabama Center for the Arts Foundation."

1	Section 21. Notwithstanding any other provision of
2	law to the contrary, any of the appropriation made in Section
3	3B of Act 2019-403 to the Alabama School of Cyber Technology
4	and Engineering which remains unexpended on September 30,
5	2020, shall be reappropriated to the school in the fiscal year
6	beginning October 1, 2020.

Section 22. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, any funds appropriated in Section 3A of Act 2019-403 to the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts for the evaluation and reorganization study of the State Department of Education which remains unexpended on September 30, 2020, shall be reappropriated to the Department in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020.

Section 23. Notwithstanding the provisions of Sections 29-9-6, Code of Alabama 1975, during the fiscal year ending September 30, 2020, temporary transfers from the Budget Stabilization Fund into the Education Trust Fund to alleviate cash flow problems shall be repaid within 180 days following the date the funds are transferred. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 29-9-5(b), amounts withdrawn prior to January 1, 2020 shall be repaid within four years.

Section 24. This act shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or upon its otherwise becoming law.

1			
2			
3			
4		Speaker of the House of	Representatives
5			
6		President and Presiding	Officer of the Senate
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15	and was pas	House of Represen  I hereby certify that the value of the House 07-MAY-20 Executive Amendment 18-MAY Yeas 73, Nays 0, Abstain Jeff Wo	within Act originated in 0 and was passed again as Y-20.
17			_
18	Senate	09-MAY-20	Passed
19	Senate	18-MAY-20	Passed, as amended by Executive Amendment
20			Yeas 31, Nays 0, Ab- stains 0